WHEREAS, the 2022 Comprehensive Plan estimates that the City’s population will 

increase from 14,925 (population size as of April 2022) to 21,688 by the year 2030; and, 

WHEREAS, said population increase will increase the sanitary sewer flow demand by an 

estimated Six Hundred Seventy-Nine Thousand gallons per day (679,000.00 GPD); and, 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council have employed consultants for the purpose of 

reviewing the City’s current wastewater treatment capacity; and,  

WHEREAS, initial reports from the City’s consultants state that additional wastewater

[...]

report) (hereinafter referred to as the “Annual Report”) each year; and, 

WHEREAS, as of January 1, 2025, if all projects shown by the Annual Report and prior 

reports were completed and  connected to the City’s sanitary sewer system, the City would 

currently need an additional One Million Six Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Five Hundred 

Thirty-One gallons per day (1,699,531 GPD) of sanitary sewer wastewater treatment capacity over 

and above its current 3.4 million gallons per day capacity to meet the peak demand requirements; 

and, 

WHEREAS, the City is aware that certain other additional projects not shown on the